transfer all necessary records relating to the child to the county agency of the county to which he has moved.

The county of financial responsibility shall not change as a result of successive placements in one or more counties pursuant to a plan of treatment for health, rehabilitation, foster care, child care or training, nor as a result of placement in any correctional program.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 413-H.F.No.1060

An act relating to education; loans to medical students; changing requirements for loan forgiveness and limitations on loan amounts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 147.30 and 147.31.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 147.30, is amended to read:

147.30 EDUCATION: LOANS TO MEDICAL AND OSTEOPATHY STUDENTS WHO AGREE TO PRACTICE IN RURAL COMMUNITIES. The state of Minnesota may provide loans to students for the cost of the education and living expenses during the time the recipient is enrolled in an accredited medical school in the state of Minnesota, or accredited school of osteopathy the graduates of which are eligible for licensure in Minnesota, and to students domiciled in Minnesota and enrolled in an accredited medical school or school of osteopathy located outside the state, if the recipient agrees in writing to practice medicine or osteopathy in a rural community in Minnesota designated as an area in need of medical doctors or osteopaths by the higher education coordinating board. In selecting recipients, the higher education coordinating board shall not discriminate against any applicant based on residence in an urban area prior to or at the time of application. In selecting medical students priority shall be given to students enrolled in schools in Minnesota. Each recipient shall execute a note to the state payable on demand for the principal amount of the loan with interest at not more than eight percent per annum the rate applicable to any particular note to be determined by the board. Interest shall run on the principal balance from the date of the loan until the principal sum is paid said interest to be payable when the principal sum is paid; provided that the obligation to repay the principal and interest on any such loan shall be forgiven if the recipient has practiced medicine or osteopathy for a period of 18 months for each initial or renewal period of the loan, or five years, whichever is less, in an area in need of medical doctors or osteopaths as designated by the higher education coordinating board; provided further that if a student received a loan pursuant to this section prior to June 1, 1975, the obligation to repay the principal and interest on any such loan made before or after that date shall be forgiven if the recipient has practiced medicine or osteopathy for three years in an area in need of medical doctors or osteopaths as designated by the higher education coordinating board. If the recipient fails to fulfill the

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

obligation to practice, the principal and interest on any such loan shall be payable according to the terms of the note executed by such recipient. Assistance may be granted in the amount that the board determines sufficient for the purpose specified in this section not to exceed \$5,000 \$6,000 per recipient per year. Loans shall be renewed on an annual basis contingent on the good standing of the recipient in the program. No individual recipient shall receive loans to exceed \$20,000 \$24,000 in aggregate principal amount. The board may delay the time for beginning practice not more than four years after the recipient has qualified to practice if the recipient wishes to seek additional medical or osteopathic training.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 147.31, is amended to read:

147.31 BONDS. The higher education coordinating board is authorized to issue revenue bonds, notes, bond anticipation notes and refunding revenue bonds in accordance with and pursuant to the provisions on revenue bonds for student loans contained in chapter 136A for the purpose of securing funds necessary for renewing loans to medical and osteopathic students and \$120,000 \$144,000 per year for new loans for the program authorized pursuant to sections 147.30 to 147.33. Such bonds may be issued and secured in all respects as provided in the said chapter 136A and sections 147.30 to 147.33. The higher education coordinating board is authorized to issue its revenue bonds to refund any revenue bonds issued under the provisions of sections 147.30 to 147.33, such refunding to be accomplished in accordance with the applicable provisions of chapter 136A, the provisions of sections 147.30 to 147.33 and the provisions of the resolution authorizing the bonds to be refunded.

Sec. 3. This act is effective July 1, 1977.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 414—H.F.No.1102

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to state agencies; revising procedures relating to the purchasing and furnishing of goods and services; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 15.047; 16.02, Subdivisions 2, 13, 16, 19, and by adding a subdivision; 16.07, by adding a subdivision; 16.72, Subdivision 2; 16.75, Subdivision 7; 238.04, Subdivision 2; and 327.51, Subdivisions 1 and 3, and by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1, Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 15.047, is amended to read:

15.047 STATE AGENCIES; MANUAL OF STATE AGENCY RULES, PUBLICATION, Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration shall publish a manual of state agency rules, which shall include all agency rules currently in effect. The manual shall be so designed as to allow for economic publication and distribution and

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout